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DECI S| ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by
Cessal y D. Hut chi nson and Jean Laosantos (Charging Parties) of a
Board agent's disni ssal (attached) of their unfair practice
charge. In the charge, Charging Parties alleged that the
California State Enbloyees Associ ation (Association) engaged in
conduct in violation of section 3519.5(a) and (b) of the Ral ph C.

Dills Act (Dills Act).?

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. -Wnless -otherwi'se indicated, all-statutory references
herein are to the Governnent Code. Section 3519.5 states:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause the state to
violate Section 3519. '



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and amended unfair practice charge, the
Board agent's warning and di sm ssal Ietters'and_Chargihg Parties'
appeal. The Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters to be
free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the
Board itself, consistent with the follow ng discussion.

DI SCUSS| ON |

The specific actions by the Association ﬁhich Char gi ng
Parties allege are in violation of the Dills Act ihclude:
spendi ng Associ ati on resources on an organi zi ng canpai gn which
failed to result in a collective bargai ning agreenment; allow ng
the Association's Gvil Service Division officers to use interna
processes fraudulently; allow ng supporters of the Caucus for a
Denpcratic Union (CDUY to canpaign to alter the Association's
internal structure so as to provide CDU with greater control;
abusi ng and coercing nenbers who do not support CDU, and engagi ng
in other related acts.

Under the Dills Act, staté enpl oyees have the right to
participate in the activities of enployee organizations for the
purpose of representation on matters of enpl oyer-enpl oyee |
relations (Dills Act sec. 3515). However, the Board has not

interpreted the Dills Act as protecting all participation in

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals

on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights-
guaranteed by this chapter.
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enpl oyee organi zation activities, or as providing PERB Wit h
unlimted authority to review the internal affairs of enployee

organi zations. In Ser vi ce Enpl oyees I nternational Union. Loca

99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Deci si on No. 106 (Kimmett). the Board

exam ned the identical right provided under the Educati onal
Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)? to determine if enpl oyees have
any'protected right "to have an enpl oyee organization structured

or operated in any particular way." The Board stated:

The EERA gives enployees the right to 'join
and participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations' (sec. 3543) and enpl oyee
organi zations are prevented frominterfering
wi th enpl oyees because of the exercise of
their rights (sec. 3543. 6(b) ) .!¥ Read
broadly, these sections could be construed as
prohi biting any enpl oyee organi zati on conduct
whi ch woul d prevent or limt enployee's
participation in any of its activities. The
internal organization structure could be
scrutinized as could the conduct of elections
for union officers to ensure conformance with
an idealized participatory standard. However
| audabl e such a result m ght be, the Board
finds such intervention in union affairs to
be beyond the legislative intent in enacting
the EERA. There is nothing in the EERA
conparable to the Labor-Managenent Reporting
and Di scl osure Act of 1959, [Fn. omtted]
whi ch regul ates certain internal conduct of
uni ons operating in the private sector. The
EERA does not describe the internal workings
or structure of enployee organizations nor
does it define the internal rights of
organi zation nenbers. W cannot believe -t hat
by the use of the phrase 'participate in the
activities of enployee organizations
for the purpose of representation on al
~matters of enployer enployee-relations' in

EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.

Dills Act section 3519.5(b) is identical to EERA
section 3543.6(b). _



section 3543, the Legislature intended this
Board to create a regulatory set of standards
governing the solely internal relationship
between a union and its nenbers.

(1d. at pp. 15-16.)

Pursuant to Kimmett, the statutes adm nistered by PERB provide
enpl oyees with no protected rights in the organization or
operation of their exclusive representative unl ess the interha
actiyities of the enpl oyee organization have a substanti al i npact
on the enployees' relationship with their enployer. (Kimmett at
p. 17.) '

In recent cases, the Board has reiterated that it will not
intervene in matters involving the solely internal activities or
rel ati onshi ps of an enployee:organization mhich-do not i npact
enpl oyer -enpl oyee relations. In California State Enployees
Associatjon (Hackett, et al.) (1993) PERB Decision No. 979-S, the
Board di sm ssed a charge in which there was no showi ng that the
di sputed internal activities of the enpl oyee organization
i npacted the enpl oynent relationship. In rejecting the request
for reconsideration of that decision, thelBoard specifically
referred to a portion of the charge challenging interna
procedures of the enployee organi zation as "an area into which
the Board will not intervene except where the internal activities

of the enpl oyee organi zati on have a substantial inpact upon

enpl oyees’ relationships with their enployer.” - (California State

Enpl oyees Association (Hackett, et al.) (1993) PERB Deci sion

No. 979a-S at p. 3, fn. 3.) In_California State Enployees

Association (Hackett) (1993) PERB Decision No. 1012-S, the Board




di sm ssed charges involving the union's internal contract
ratification process because it had not been denonstrated that
the internal activities substantially inpacted the relationship

of enployees to the, enployer. Simlarly, in California State

- Enpl oyees Associ ation (Chréia) (1993) PERB Deci sion No. 1014-S

the Board dism ssed charges relating to alleged union election
irregularities and union discipline procedures because there was
- no showing of a substantial inpact on the charging party's
relatiohship wi th her enpl oyer.

As di scussed below, the Board has intervened in the i nt er nal
affairs of a union when alleged retaliation agai nst nenbers for
their union pérticipation went beyond solely internal union
activities or relations and I npacted the enpl oynent relationship.
I n other cases, the Board has reviewed internal union affairs to
consi der the reasonabl eness of a union's nenbership restrictions

or dismssals.?

In California Union of Safety Enployees (Coelho) (1994) PERB

Deci sion No. 1032-S, the Board found a violation in the union's
retaliatory filing with the enployer of a citizen's conplaint
agai nst an enployee, and in its subsequent refusal to represent

the enployee in the resulting investigation conducted by the

“Dills Act section 3515.5 and EERA section 3543.1(a) cont ai n
- the follow ng-identical - | anguage concerni ng- enpl oyee organi zati on
rights:

Enpl oyee organi zati ons may establish
reasonabl e restrictions regardi ng who may
join and may make reasonabl e provisions for
the dism ssal of individuals fromnenbership.
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enpl oyer. The union's conduct directly inpacted the énployee's

relationship with his enployer and was beyond the solely interna

rel ationship of the enployee and uni on. In California Union of

Saf ety _Enployees (John). (1994) PERB Deci sion No. 1064-S, the

Board found a viblation in the union's retaliatory refusal to
provi de representation to a nenber in his appeal to the State
Personnel Board of the enployer's adverse action against him

Agai n, actions beyond the solely internal relationship of the

enpl oyee and the union were involved. In .fornj ol

- Enployees Association a its Shasta | ege Chapter #381
(Parisot) (1983) PERB Decision No. 280 and California State
Enpl oyees Association (Hackett, gtla!.) (1995) PERB Deci si on

No. 1126-s, the Board exam ned the propriety of the exclusive
representative;s action restricting the nenbership of i ndi vi dual
enpl oyees.

These cases confirmthat the Dills Act does not protect the
solely internal union participation and activities of enployees
whi ch do not inpact enpl oyer-enpl oyee relations. However, the
Board retains the authority to review internal union activities
in order to exam ne allegations of retaliation against nenbers
for their union participation when the alleged m sconduct inpacts
t he enpl oynent relationship 6r enpl oyer -enpl oyee relations; or to
assess the reasonabl eness of a union's nmenbership regtrictions.
| IAs.notedhby:thé Boérd.égehi; Charging Parties' allegations
involve the solely internal operations of the Association and the

internal relationships between the Association and its nenbers.



The all egations of abuse and coercion of nenbers do not involve
conduct which inpacts the enploynment relationship, and th.ere are
no allegations relating to restrictions on enpl oyees' nenbership.
This solely internal union activity is not protected by the Dlls
Act, and not subject to intervention or regul ation by PERB.
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO 35-S is

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. |

Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.

Member Johnson's concurrence begins on page 8.



JOHNSON, Menber, concurring: | concur in the dism ssal of
this.charge because it contains no allegations of conduct by the
California State Enployees Association (Association) which fall
under the Public Enploynment Relations Board's (PERB or Board)
jurisdiction. | |

Cessaly D. Hutchinson and Jean Laosantos (Charging Partieé)
al | ege that the Association engaged in various acts which violate
the Ralph C Dills Act (Dlls Act) section 3519.5(b). However,
those acts involve purely internal union affairs. The Board has
tréditionally refrained fromusing Dills Act sections 3515 or

3519.5(b) as a vehicle for reviewing the internal affairs of

uni ons. (See California State Enpl oyees Association (Hackett)
(1995) PERB Deci sion No. 1126-S (Hackett, et al.). p. 19,

proposed dec*, citing Service Enployees lnternational Unign,
Local 99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106 (Kimett).)?

In the case at bar, the Board agent correctly determ ned
that Charging Parties' allegations involve conduct by the
Associ ation which fall outside PERB's jurisdiction. Under
Kimmett. this charge should be di sm ssed.

I an1mwiting separately because the majority opinion
contains dicta which suggests that Charging Parties' activities

are not protected by the Dills Act. | am concerned that this

'However, the Board has been willing to review interna
union activities for two other purposes: (1) to determne the
"reasonabl eness" of disciplinary action under Dills Act section
3515.5; and (2) to determ ne whether a union's action against an
enpl oyee constituted retaliation for engaging in protected
conduct. (Hackett, et al.. p. 19, proposed dec; citations.)
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dicta casts doubt on the viability of an inportant rule expressly

adopt ed by the Board in Hackett. et al.? | continue to support

t hat standard.

’I'n that -case, the Board affirnmed the standard established
earlier in California School Enployees Association and its . Shasta
Col | ege Chapter #381 (Parisot) (1983) PERB Decision No. 280
(Parisot). (Hackett, et al. at p. 7.) Under Parisot.

di ssidents' conduct becones unprotected when they engage in
conduct that threatens the very existence of the enpl oyee
-organi zation. (See Hackett. et al.. pp. 24-25, proposed dec.)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ! . PETE WILSON, Governor

i

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

] San Francisco Regional Office

; 177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 439-6940

April 22, 1998

Cessaly D. Hutchinson, President

D strict Labor Council 750, QGvil Service D vision
595 Market Street, Suite 1700

San Francisco, California 94105

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COMPLAINT . _
Cessal y_Hutchi nson and Jean laosantos v. California State

ﬂl?l__oys .
Untair Practice Charge No. SF-Q0O 35-S
Dear Ms. Hutchi nson:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on Novenber
25, 1997 and anended on January 15, 1998 and April 8, 1998,
alleges that the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation

(Associ ation) spent nonies of the Assoclation on an organi zi ng
canpaign that failed to result in a successor Menorandum of
Understanding (MJU), realigned the Association's District Labor
Councils (DLGs) without conplying with internal governing
policies, allowed Gvil Service Dvision officers to fraudulently
use the del egate process, allowed synpathizers of a faction known
as the Caucus for a Denocratic Union (DY to continue a canpai gn
to alter the organi zational structure of the Association so as to
gain greater control of the organization, and engaged in ot her
related acts. This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent Code
section 3519.5 of the Ralph C Dlls Act (Dlls Act).

| indicated to you, inny attached |l etter dated March 30, 1998,
that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that if there were any

factual inaccuracies inny letter or additional facts which would
correct the deficiencies explained in that letter, you should
amend the charge. You were further advised that, unless you
amended these allegations to state a prima facie case or wthdrew
themprior to April 7, 1998, the allegations woul d be di sm ssed.

BY your letter dated April 7> 1998, Charging Parties w thdrew the
allegation that the Association violated the DIls Act by
realitgning the DLCs. That allegation was the only allegation
contained in the charge that was not discussed inny letter.

On April 8, 1998, Charging Parties filed a second anmended char ge.



D smssal Letter
SF-C0 35-S

April 22, 1998
Page 2

This anmended charge rai ses new al |l egati ons based on the filing of
a petition by nmenbers of the Gvil Service D vision who support
CDU.  Charging Parties allege that these individuals are
attenpting a "hostile takeover" of the Association by petitionin
for an investigation of the Board of Drectors who voted on Marc
29, 1998 to rescind the Gvil Service Dvision's action
reallgnlng the DLGCs (i.e., the subject referred toin the
precedi ng paragraph). The anmended charge asserts that CDU is not
a reforn1groug but a conpeting organi zation to the Associ ation.
The anended charge al so alleges that CDU has taken office by
abuse and coercion of its nenbership. This allegation repeats
allegations identified in the March 30, 1998 letter as failing to
state a prima facie violation because they are conclusory and
likely tinme-barred. (Qv. Code, sec. 3514.5(a).)

The foregoing allegations fail to state a prinma facie violation.
For the reasons explained in the attached | etter dated March 30,
1998, Charging Parties are raising conclusory allegations which
fail to allege specific facts stating a prinma facie violation.
Moreover, the new allegations are premsed on the claimthat the
entity or entities that were alleged to have coomtted unfair
practices against Charging Parties in the original charge are in
fact not representatives of the Association, but are an illega
conpeting enpl oyee organi zation. Since the named respondent in
this case is the Association, the new allegations are not | odged
agai nst the naned respondent in this case but against a conpeting
organi zation or against individuals acting outside the scope of
their authority as agents of the Association. The new

all egations are thus subject to dismssal because they do not on
their face allege unlawful conduct by_the Respondent i1n this
matter.

Since there are no allegations remaining fromthe original charge
and first amended charge that state a prinma facie violation and
the new al | egations also fail to state a prinma facie violation, |
an1d|snlsS|n? the charge based on the facts and reasons stated
above as well as those contained in ny March 30, 1998 letter.

Rght 1o Appeal

Pursuant_to"Puinc'EnPfo%ﬁent:beationé Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewof this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Ca. Code of Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself



D sm ssal Letter
SF- Q0 35-S

April 22, 1998
Page 3

before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egraph
certified or Express United States nail postmarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Avil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacr anment o, CA 95814

If you file a timely aneaI of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Ca. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(hb).)

Servijce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
document will be considered properly "served" when personally

delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.
nsion of Ti

A request for an extension of tinme, in wiich to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
~the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
805|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the



D smssal Letter
SF-Q0O 35-S

April 22, 1998
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dismssal will becone final when the tinme limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

DONNG NQZA
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent
cc: Mark DeBoer



STATE OF CALIFORNIA v PETE WILSON. Governor

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 439-6940

March 30, 1998

Cessaly D. Hutchinson, President

District Labor Council 750, Civil Service Division
595 Market Street, Suite 1700

San Francisco, California 94105

Re: PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER
Cessal y_Hutchinson and Jean sant v. California State
Enpl oyees Assocj.ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 35-S

Dear Ms. Hut chi nson:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on Novenber
25, 1997 and anmended on January 15, 1998, alleges that the
California State Enployees Association (Association) spent nonies
of the Association on an organi zing canpaign that failed to
result in a successor Menorandum of Understanding (M),
realigned the Association's District Labor Councils (DLGCs)

wi t hout conplying with internal governing policies, allowed G vi
Service Division officers to fraudulently use the del egate
process, allowed synpathizers of a faction known as the Caucus
for a Denocratic Union (CDU) to continue a canpaign to alter the
organi zational structure of the Association so as to gain greater
control of the organization, and engaged in other related acts.
This conduct is alleged to violate Governnment Code section 3519.5
of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act).

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. The
Association is a large enpl oyee organization that exclusively
represents numerous bargaining units within the State.

Organi zationally, the Association is divided into four divisions.
The Civil Service Division, conprising the rank and file

enpl oyees in state bargaining units, consists of 42,000 nenbers.
The Retirees Division has 30,000 nenbers. The Supervisors

Di vision has 7,000 menbers. And the State University Division
has 3,000 nenmbers. Thus, a significant nunber of nenbers of the
Associ ation who are not presently enployed in a state bargaining
unit neverthel ess have voting.power wi thin-the -organization

The Civil Service Division is divided into 56 DLCs. A DLC is
simlar to a local union chapter. It elects a president and
other officers. Each DLC president serves on the Association's
Cvil Service Division Council (Council). The Council governs
the Division, although the Association Board of Directors has
ultimate authority over the Division. There are 68 Association
menbers on the Council and each has a vote. A Board of Directors
(approxi mately 26 nenbers) governs all of these divisions.



Partial Warning Letter
SF- CO- 35-S

March 30, 1998

Page 2

The CDU began in the early 1990s as a reformnovenent and has
grown froma group of dissidents to the |eadership group within
the Cvil Service Division. Its canpaign has focused primarily
on a nore aggressive stance in bargaining and a desire to change
t he organi zational structure so that Association policy is not
dictated by the Board of Directors, where the Gvil Service

Di vision voice is diluted.

Charging Parties allege that the current bargaining strategy has
left the units without a contract and agency fees, has cost the
Associ ation over $600, 000, and brought it near to bankruptcy.

They allege that the current Cvic Service D vision officers took
office "by a systematic pattern of abuse, coercion and

m srepresentation to current and prospective nmenbers in obtaining
their participation in the del egate process."

Charging Parties allege that the Association, through its G vi
Service Division, has realigned the DLC voting nenbers
geographically so as to deprive Charging Party Laosantos of
voting support that will likely result in her |osing her

presi dency. Charging Party Hutchinson is a president of her DLC,
but realignment has not affected her.

They all ege that CDU supporters operate an illegal voting trust
within the Association, that these officers have "systematically
enotionally abused any dissidents within the organization," and
they are noving toward incorporation of the Gvil Service
Division as an entity independent fromthe rest of the
Associ ati on.

A CDU supporter, Executive Vice-President Paul Gonzal es-Coke, is
all eged to have physically assaulted a staff nenber during a June
27, 1997 rally at the State Capitol, while manning a CDU tabl e.

Charging Parties further allege that CDU officers have
"systematically attacked the President and the Association" by,
for exanple witing slanderous articles in a CDU publication
called the "Union Spark,"” and therefore "sullied the reputation”
of these entities.

“Charging Parties aliege various financial inproprieties as a
result of the Civil Service Division voting noney to fund
canpai gns backed by CDU.

Charging Parties allege that the CDU supporters have viol ated the
Associ ation menbershi p code of ethics by failing to respect non-
CDU supporters, especially retirees, and by engaging in



Partial WArning Letter
SF- C0- 35- S

March 30, 1998
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prohi bited activities such as using Association resources for
"private gain or advantage."

Finally, Charging Parties allege that CDU supporters are
organi zing a strike based on a survey that violates procedural
requirenents of the Cvil Service Division governing policies.

Based on the facts stated above, all of the allegations described
above, with the exception of the realignment of Laosantos's DLC,
fail to state a prima facie violation of the Dills Act for the
reasons that follow

The Public Enploynent Rel ations Board (PERB) has traditionally
refrained fromreviewng the internal affairs of unions; that is,
addressing all eged violations of one nenber's "rights" vis a vis
anot her menber or group of nenbers. (Service Enpl oyees
International Union. Local 99 (Kinmett) (1979) PERB Deci si on No.
106.) In that case, PERB warned that the statutory guarantee to
"join and participate in the activities of enployee

organi zati ons" under section 3543 of the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (analogue to Dills Act section 3515) should not be
construed to prohibit "any enployee organi zation conduct which
woul d prevent or Iimt enployee's participation in any of its
activities."

Rej ecting the notion that the Legislature had intended to grant
PERB jurisdiction to regulate the internal relationship between a
union and its nenbers, PERB held that the right to participate in
union activities should be no greater than the guarantee of
protection granted by the duty of fair representation, which the
Legi sl ature had expressly enbraced. (Ubid.)

In California State Enployees Association (O Connell) (1989) PERB
Deci sion No. 753-H, PERB departed fromthis position to the

extent that it found Legislative intent under section 3571.1(b)
of the Hi gher Educati on Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (anal ogue
to Dills Act section 3519.5(b)) to confer statutory authority to
protect union nenbers fromretaliation for protected activities.

In California State Enployees Association (Hackett) (1995) PERB
Deci sion No. 1126-S, PERB extended the Q Connell rationale to

“"find that dissident Union activity is protected under the Dills
Act .

Wth the exception of the allegation that the Associ ation
realigned the DLCs so as to deprive Laosantos of a significant
bl ock of voting support in retaliation for her opposition to CDU
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policies of the Association,' the remaining allegations fal
under the category of internal union affairs outside the
jurisdiction of PERB.

In addition, many of the allegations describe, in only the nost
conclusory fashion, that CDU supporters have attacked non- CDU
supporters, and abused themverbally and/or physically. These
al | egations do not specify when the alleged conduct occurred and
therefore fail to establish that the allegations are tinely
filed. (Cov. Code, sec. 3514.5(a).)

For these reasons the allegations in the charge, with the
exception of the allegation that the Association realigned the
DLCs so as to deprive Laosantos of a significant block of voting
support in retaliation for her opposition to CDU policies of the
Associ ation, as presently witten, do not state a prina facie
case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or
additional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained
above, please anend the charge. The anended charge shoul d be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form clearly
| abel ed First Amended Charge, contain all the facts and

al l egations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust be served
on the respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed

wi t h PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or w t hdrawal
fromyou before April 7, 1998. | shall dismss the above-
descri bed all egations fromyour charge. If you have any
guestions, please call nme at (415) 439-6940.

Si ncerely,

DONNG NOZA

Regi onal Att orney

Charging Party Hutchinson, a president of a DLC, adnmtted
to the undersigned that the realignnment had no adverse affect on
her ability to retain her office. Therefore, to the extent the
charge alleges that the realignment was a retaliatory act as to
her, that allegation fails to state a prinma facie violation.
(Palo Verde Unified School District (1988) PERB Decision No. 689)



